
From: Director_Discretionary_Decision
To: woo@lowensteinweatherwax.com; Dennis Courtney; Kenneth Weatherwax; Nathan Lowenstein; Parham

Hendifar; Fink, Tim; Haber, Ben; Zhou, Vincent
Cc: Director_Discretionary_Decision; Director_DI
Subject: FW: IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00053, -00054, -00055, and -00056: Unopposed Request for Authorization to

Move to Dismiss or Withdraw
Date: Tuesday, December 23, 2025 8:41:12 AM

Petitioner is authorized to file a motion under 37 C.F.R. 42.71(a) in IPR2026-00051,
-00052, -00053, -00054, -00055 and -00056 to dismiss the petition.
 
From: Hogan, Caitlin P. <chogan@omm.com> 
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 3:56 PM
To: Trials <Trials@USPTO.GOV>

Cc: woo@lowensteinweatherwax.com; Dennis Courtney <courtney@lowensteinweatherwax.com>;
Kenneth Weatherwax <weatherwax@lowensteinweatherwax.com>; Nathan Lowenstein
<lowenstein@lowensteinweatherwax.com>; Parham Hendifar
<hendifar@lowensteinweatherwax.com>; Fink, Tim <tfink@omm.com>; Haber, Ben
<bhaber@omm.com>; Zhou, Vincent <vzhou@omm.com>
Subject: IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00053, -00054, -00055, and -00056: Unopposed Request for
Authorization to Move to Dismiss or Withdraw
 
CAUTION: This email has originated from a source outside of USPTO. PLEASE CONSIDER THE SOURCE before
responding, clicking on links, or opening attachments.

 
AIA Review Nos.: IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00053, -00054, -00055, and -00056 (U.S. Patent Nos.
8,280,987; 8,542,705; 9,235,428; 9,762,639; 9,860,595; and 10,165,324)
 
Dear Honorable Board,
 
Disney no longer seeks to pursue IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00053, -00054, -00055, and -00056. The
POPR deadlines are February 7, 2026 (for IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00054, -00055, and -00056) and
February 20, 2026 (for IPR2026-00053), and no POPR has yet been filed. The institution deadlines
are May 7, 2026 (for IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00054, -00055, and -00056) and May 20, 2026 (for
IPR2026-00053), approximately five months from now.
 
Petitioner Disney seeks authorization to file a pre-institution motion to dismiss or withdraw its
petitions in IPR2026-00051, -00052, -00053, -00054, -00055, and -00056 pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§
42.71(a) and 42.72.
 
Disney can make itself available for a conference call, should the Board find it helpful. Counsel for
Patent Owner is copied on this email, and does not oppose this request.
 
Respectfully submitted,
Caitlin Hogan
Counsel for Petitioner, Disney
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O’Melveny & Myers LLP
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New York, NY 10019
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This message and any attached documents contain information from the law firm of O'Melveny & Myers LLP that
may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not read, copy, distribute, or
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